Resolution No. 1 COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT: Constitution & By-Laws Re: Additions to Districts 10 & 13

1	WHEREAS, District 10 has historically been
2	composed of California, New Mexico, Hawaii, and
3	Guam; and
4	WHEREAS, the Northern Mariana Islands are
5	located north of Guam in the Pacific Ocean; and
6	WHEREAS, the Northern Mariana Islands
7	officially became a territory of the United States in
8	1975; and
9	WHEREAS, the IAFF recently organized the first
10	local in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
11	Islands; and
12	WHEREAS, District 13 has historically been
13	composed of Ontario and Manitoba; and
14	WHEREAS, the Nunavut Territory of Canada
15	was not established until 1999; and
16	WHEREAS, the IAFF recently organized the first
17	local in the Nunavut Territory; therefore be it
18	RESOLVED; That Article V, Section 3, of the
19	IAFF Constitution and By-Laws be amended to
20	include the Northern Mariana Islands in District 10
21	and Trustee Region 3; and be it further
22	RESOLVED, That Article V, Section 3, of the
23	IAFF Constitution and By-Laws be amended to
24	include Nunavut in District 13.

Submitted by: IAFF Executive Board

Cost Estimate: None

Annual or Perpetual Designation: N/A

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Adopt

CONVENTION ACTION: Adopted